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ND ref. FOI/17/092 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 01/06/17 request for the following information: 
 

1) Please state the number of attacks on staff at each hospital in your trust for each of the 
financial years (i) 2012-13 (ii) 2013-14 (iii) 2014-15 (iv) 2015-16 (v) 2016-17.  
Answer: Please see table below which includes physical and non-physical 
attacks/incidents. 

  

Physical and Non-Physical Violence & Aggression  
incidents on staff  

2012  
- 13 

2013  
-14 

2014  
-15 

2015  
-16 

2016  
-17 

Axminster Hospital (NDHTES) 0 9 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Bideford Community Hospital (NDHT) 23 11 27 16 8 

Budleigh Salterton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 ≤5 0 0 

Crediton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 ≤5 0 0 

Exeter Community Hospital (Whipton) (NDHTES) ≤5 10 20 ≤5 7 

Exmouth Hospital (NDHTES) ≤5 9 22 14 ≤5 

Holsworthy Community Hospital (NDHT) 6 17 ≤5 ≤5 12 

Honiton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 15 7 17 ≤5 

Moretonhampstead Hospital (NDHTES) 0 0 0 ≤5 ≤5 

North Devon District Hospital (NDHT) 262 180 177 207 207 

Okehampton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 6 8 ≤5 

Ottery St Mary Hospital (NDHTES) 0 6 8 12 9 

Seaton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 ≤5 7 ≤5 

Sidmouth Hospital (NDHTES) 0 18 8 ≤5 ≤5 

South Molton Community Hospital (NDHT) 9 7 ≤5 16 ≤5 

Tiverton & District Hospital (NDHTES) 0 19 13 7 0 

Torrington Community Hospital (NDHT) ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Tyrrell Community Hospital (NDHT) ≤5 ≤5 0 0 ≤5 

Totals 307 314 306 321 265 

 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures 
where the number of incidents is less than or equal to five and could risk the 
identification of staff or patients and breach Caldicott principles.  
 
In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed. 
Also note that if only one cell required suppression, at least one other number has been 
suppressed to avoid calculation of suppressed values from the totals. 
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of staff or patients and should not be published. 

 
 

If possible within the FOI cost limit, please provide a breakdown of whether the attacks were 
verbal or physical AND if they involved someone with mental illness or severe learning 
difficulties.  
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Answer: Please see table below which shows non- physical and physical attacks/incidents. 
 
 

Non Physical (verbal) violence & 
aggression incidents on staff 

2012-
13 

2013-
14 

2014-
15 

2015-
16 

2016-
17 

Axminster Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Bideford Community Hospital (NDHT) 14 7 15 11 8 

Budleigh Salterton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 ≤5 0 0 

Crediton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 ≤5 0 0 

Exeter Community Hospital (Whipton)  0 8 13 ≤5 ≤5 

Exmouth Hospital (NDHTES) 0 7 8 10 0 

Holsworthy Community Hospital (NDHT) ≤5 6 ≤5 ≤5 11 

Honiton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 11 7 ≤5 ≤5 

Moretonhampstead Hospital (NDHTES) 0 0 ≤5 ≤5 0 

North Devon District Hospital (NDHT) 171 120 96 131 122 

Okehampton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Ottery St Mary Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 ≤5 6 7 

Seaton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Sidmouth Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 0 

South Molton Community Hospital (NDHT) 7 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Tiverton & District Hospital (NDHTES) 0 11 ≤5 ≤5 0 

Torrington Community Hospital (NDHT) ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Tyrrell Community Hospital (NDHT) ≤5 ≤5 0 0 ≤5 

Totals 200 194 158 185 163 

 
 

 

Physical violence & aggression incidents 
on staff 

2012-
13 

2013-
14 

2014-
15 

2015-
16 

2016-
17 

Axminster Hospital (NDHTES) 0 8 ≤5 0 0 

Bideford Community Hospital (NDHT) 9 ≤5 12 ≤5 0 

Crediton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 0 0 0 

Exeter Community Hospital (Whipton) 0 ≤5 7 ≤5 ≤5 

Exmouth Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 14 ≤5 ≤5 

Holsworthy Community Hospital (NDHT) ≤5 11 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Honiton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 0 12 ≤5 

North Devon District Hospital (NDHT) 91 60 81 76 85 

Okehampton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 0 ≤5 ≤5 0 

Ottery St Mary Hospital (NDHTES) 0 ≤5 8 6 ≤5 

Seaton Hospital (NDHTES) 0 0 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Sidmouth Hospital (NDHTES) 0 13 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

South Molton Community Hospital (NDHT) ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 12 ≤5 

Tiverton & District Hospital (NDHTES) 0 8 8 6 0 

Torrington Community Hospital (NDHT) ≤5 0 0 0 0 

Totals 107 120 148 136 102 

 



Page 3 of 4 

 

 
Please note that physical violence incidents range in severity from Low with no obvious 
staff harm to High with a corresponding high risk to staff and the Trust. Over 95% of 
incidents are of low or minor severity. The chart below shows the breakdown of severity 
of physical violence & aggression incidents on staff:  
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Regarding mental illness, Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust is not a mental health 
Trust.  Details as to if a patient under NDHT medical care also has a mental illness or 
severe  learning difficulty is not routinely captured as data on the incident reporting 
system and / or is not cross referenced to violence and aggression data that is 
recorded on our incident management system (Datix). 
 
Please note: To collate this information would require our staff manually reviewing individual 
incident records. To undertake this piece of work would take in excess of the appropriate 
limit set by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (section 12 (1)) and defined in the 
Freedom of Information and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 
2004.  The appropriate limit of £450 represents the estimated cost of one person 
spending two and a half days in determining whether the Trust holds the information, 
and locating, retrieving and extracting the information.  Consequently, the Trust is not 
obliged by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to retrieve the above information.  I 
regret to inform you that we shall not process your request to the above question 
further. 

 
2)   How many members of staff received medical treatment after being assaulted on trust 

premises in each of the following financial years: (i) 2012-13 (ii) 2013-14 (iii) 2014-15 (iv) 
2015-16 (v) 2016-17?  
Answer: This data is not recorded on our incident management system (Datix). Where 
a member of staff is subsequently treated as a patient, this will be recorded in their 
medical record and is not necessary recorded against the incident report. There are no 
specific fields on Datix that enable this data to be retrieved. 
 
Please see note in response to question 1 above. 

 
3) How many times were police called following attacks on staff members at your trust in each of 

the following financial years: (i) 2012-13 (ii) 2013-14 (iii) 2014-15 (iv) 2015-16 (v) 2016-17?  
Answer: We do not hold this information. The number of incidents where the Police have 
attended a hospital site is not recorded on Datix. In the past the Police have provided ad hoc 
reports concerning their attendances to site, however we do not hold this information.  
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We would advise that you raise this with Devon & Cornwall Police. You can contact their 
Freedom of Information Team at the following email address: 
 foi@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk 

 
        If possible within the FOI cost limit, please state the hospital, where the most police call outs 

took place – and provide us with a figure for each of the years above.  
Answer:   The vast majority of Police call outs occur at the North Devon District Hospital 
Acute site which has the largest number of patients and services (as opposed to the smaller 
community sites with far fewer beds and services).  

 
4)   How much has your trust spent on security staff (or sub-contractors) in each of the following 

financial years: (i) 2012-13 (ii) 2013-14 (iii) 2014-15 (iv) 2015-16 (v) 2016-17?  
 Answer:  Please see table below: 

 

Financial Year Spend £ 

2012-13 56,126 

2013-14 68,055 

2014-15 68,853 

2015-16 70,497 

2016-17 71,640 

 
5)   Do any staff members within your trust (including security guards) currently use body worn 

video cameras in any form? If possible within the FOI cost limit, please state how many staff 
are currently using body worn video cameras. 
Answer: Body worn video cameras are currently not used by any of our staff.  As of 14

th
 

June 2017, consideration is being given to use of one camera by the security officer on 
shift.  A business case is to be written and presented to the Executive team for 
consideration.   
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